FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session



"11 DEC 13 P5:39

SENATE

)

)

)

ECLIVED BY: W

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 93

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Local Government and Constitutional

Amendments, Revision of Codes and Laws on DEC 1 3 2011

Re: House Bill No. 4736 taking into consideration Senate Bill No. 2926

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsors: Senators Marcos and Santiago

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Local Government and Constitutional Amendments, Revision of Codes and Laws, to which were referred House Bill No. 4736, introduced by Representative Carmelo F. Lazatin, entitled:

"AN ACT

CONVERTING THE MUNICIPALITY OF MABALACAT IN THE PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA INTO A COMPONENT CITY TO BE KNOWN AS MABALACAT CITY"

taking into consideration Senate Bill No. 2926, introduced by Senator Manuel "Lito" M. Lapid, entitled:

"AN ACT

CONVERTING THE MUNICIPALITY OF MABALACAT IN THE PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA INTO A COMPONENT CITY TO BE KNOWN AS MABALACAT CITY" have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved with the following amendments:

5

ĸ

- 1. On page 1, line 7, after the word "City", delete the phrase "which shall comprise the present territory of the Municipality of Mabalacat, Province of Pampanga";
- 2. On the same page, line 10, after the word "Pampanga", put a punctuation mark period (.) and delete the phrase "as follows:";
- 3. Delete the technical descriptions from page 2 line 1 up to page 12 line 21;
- 4. On page 12, line 25, after the word "units", delete the phrase ": *Provided*, That the territorial jurisdiction of the disputed area or areas shall remain with the local government unit which has existing administrative supervision over said area or areas until the final resolution of the case";
- 5. On page 14, lines 22 and 23, after the word "treasurer", delete the phrase "and an assistant city treasurer";
- 6. On the same page, line 23, after the word "assessor", delete the phrase "and an assistant city assessor";
- 7. On page 14, line 27 up to page 15, lines 1 and 2, delete the phrase "a city environment and natural resources, a city information officer, a city cooperatives officer and a city agriculturist.";
- 8. On page 15, line 3, delete the phrase "a city building official." and in lieu thereof, insert the following phrase:

"A CITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICER, A CITY INFORMATION OFFICER, A CITY COOPERATIVES OFFICER, AND A CITY AGRICULTURIST.";

9. On the same page, after Section 7 (e), insert the following paragraph:

"(f) ELECTIVE AND APPOINTIVE CITY OFFICIALS SHALL RECEIVE SUCH COMPENSATION, ALLOWANCES AND OTHER EMOLUMENTS AS MAY BE DETERMINED BY LAW OR ORDINANCE, SUBJECT TO THE BUDGETARY LIMITATIONS ON PERSONAL SERVICES PRESCRIBED UNDER TITLE FIVE, BOOK II OF THIS CODE: *PROVIDED*, THAT, NO INCREASE IN COMPENSATION OF THE MAYOR, VICE MAYOR AND SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD MEMBER SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE FULL TERM OF THE SAID LOCAL OFFICIALS APPROVING SUCH INCREASE.";

- 10. On page 23, merge Section 10 (a) with Section 10 (b) by inserting the word and figure "THREE (3)" found in line 7 between the article "the" and the word "sectoral"; and deleting the phrase "In addition thereto, there shall be three (3) sectoral representatives:" and in lieu thereof, insert the phrase "WHO SHALL COME FROM THE FOLLOWING SECTORS:".
- 11. Delete the entire Section 28 on page 46;
- 12. Delete the entire Section 30 on page 48;
- 13. Delete the entire Section 46 on page 67;
- 14. Renumber the Sections accordingly.

Respectfully submitted:

FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR. Chairman Committee on Local Government

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO Chairperson Committee on Constitutional Amendments, Revision of Codes and Laws

<u>Members:</u> LOREN LEGARDA GREGORIO B. HONASAN II MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID MANNY VILLAR RAMON "BONG OKO" PIMENTEL III " REVILLA JR. AQUIL RALPH G. RECTO LANES IV ANTONIO SONN EDGARDO J.A FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO PANFILO M. LACSON PIA S ANO 100 JOKER P. ARROYO FR/ M. DRILON FRANCIS N PANGILINAN

Ex-Officio Members:

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

`

.

\$

President Pro-Tempore

CENTE C. SOTTO III Majority\Leader

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Minority Leader

Hon. JUAN PONCE ENRILE President

Senate of the Philippines Pasay City